

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

DANNY BROCK, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Respondent, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 PETER DUNNE, in his capacity )  
 as Defendant Ad Litem for )  
 MARK EDWARDS, Deceased, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )

Case No. SC97542

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
The Honorable Nancy Watkins McLaughlin, Circuit Judge

---

**APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT**

**EVANS & DIXON, L.L.C.**  
 Brian R. Shank (#59955)  
 211 North Broadway, Suite 2500  
 St. Louis, MO 63102-2727  
 Phone: (314) 621-7755  
 Fax: (314) 621-3136  
[bshank@evans-dixon.com](mailto:bshank@evans-dixon.com)  
 Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Nature of the Case ..... 2

    B. Evidence at Trial..... 4

        1. Employment of Plaintiff and Edwards ..... 4

        2. The Black Brothers Laminating Machine ..... 5

        3. Edwards’ Training on the Machine ..... 6

        4. JMC Practices and Procedures ..... 6

        5. Plaintiff’s Training on the Machine ..... 8

        6. The Incident..... 9

        7. Plaintiff’s Prior Safety Incident Involving Pinch Points ..... 10

        8. Plaintiff’s Wage Claim ..... 11

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 17

    I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE OF CO-EMPLOYEE LIABILITY UNDER THE COMMON LAW, IN THAT PLAINTIFF’S INJURY WAS REASONABLY FORESEEABLE TO JMC AND EDWARDS DID NOT OWE AN INDEPENDENT, PERSONAL DUTY OF CARE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM JMC’S FIVE NONDELEGABLE DUTIES TO PROVIDE A SAFE PLACE TO WORK..... 17

        A. Whether Plaintiff made a submissible case is subject to *de novo* review and Plaintiff is not entitled to speculative or forced factual inferences..... 17

        B. Plaintiff has the burden of proving the existence of a personal legal duty owed by Defendant to Plaintiff separate and distinct from JMC’s nondelegable duty to provide a safe place to work. .... 18

C. Plaintiff’s injury was reasonably foreseeable to JMC, so Plaintiff failed to satisfy his burden of showing that Edwards breached a personal duty separate and distinct from JMC’s five nondelegable duties. .... 21

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE UNDER SECTION 287.120.1 R.S.MO. AND DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY, IN THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE EDWARDS ENGAGED IN AN AFFIRMATIVE NEGLIGENT ACT THAT PURPOSEFULLY AND DANGEROUSLY CAUSED OR INCREASED THE RISK OF INJURY TO PLAINTIFF. .... 28

A. Whether Plaintiff made a submissible case is reviewed *de novo*. .... 28

B. Edwards is entitled to immunity because he did not engage in an affirmative negligent act that purposefully and dangerously caused or increased the risk of injury. .... 29

1. The Evidence Does Not Establish That Edwards Performed An Affirmative Negligent Act. .... 32

2. Plaintiff Failed To Show That Edwards Purposefully Caused Or Increased The Risk Of Injury. .... 33

3. Plaintiff Failed To Show That Edwards Acted Dangerously. .... 36

4. Plaintiff Failed To Show That Edwards Caused Or Increased The Risk Of Injury. .... 37

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT DEFENDANT’S INSTRUCTION D AND IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE IT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WHICH PREJUDICED DEFENDANT IN THAT THE JURY NEEDS TO BE INSTRUCTED THAT DEFENDANT IS NOT LIABLE FOR BREACHING JMC’S FIVE NONDELEGABLE DUTIES; THE INSTRUCTION CORRECTLY STATES THE LAW AND IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE; AND WITHOUT THE INSTRUCTION, THE JURY WAS MISLED, MISDIRECTED, AND NOT ADVISED OF THE ULTIMATE FACTS NECESSARY TO FIND DEFENDANT LIABLE. .... 38

A. Claims of instructional error are generally reviewed <i>de novo</i> , but the refusal to give a proffered instruction may be reviewed for abuse of discretion. ....	38
B. The trial court abused its discretion in refusing Defendant’s Instruction D.....	39
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE AN OSHA REGULATION AND ALLOWING PLAINTIFF TO ELICIT TESTIMONY AND PRESENT ARGUMENT ABOUT THE OSHA REGULATION, AND IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE OSHA PROVISION IS RELEVANT AND DEFENDANT WAS PREJUDICED, IN THAT ANY DUTY OF EDWARDS TO FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS RESULTS FROM HIS EMPLOYMENT BY JMC AND IS PART OF JMC’S NONDELEGABLE DUTIES TO PROVIDE A SAFE PLACE TO WORK; THERE IS NO CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE PER SE; AND TESTIMONY BY THE PRESIDENT OF JMC DOES NOT PROVE THE EXISTENCE OF ANY SEPARATE AND DISTINCT DUTY OF EDWARDS. ....	42
A. The court’s evidentiary rulings are reviewed for an abuse of discretion. ....	42
B. The OSHA evidence is irrelevant and extremely prejudicial.....	42
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF’S ECONOMIST, ADMITTING HER CALCULATIONS OF PLAINTIFF’S LOST WAGES, AND DENYING A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVE HIS CLAIM FOR LOST WAGES WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY IN THAT ALL OF DR. SUMMARY’S WAGE CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE UNSUPPORTED ASSUMPTION PROVIDED BY PLAINTIFF’S ATTORNEYS THAT PLAINTIFF WOULD HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED DIRECTLY BY JMC AND EARNING JMC WAGES INSTEAD OF CONTINUING TO WORK FOR PATRIOT PERSONNEL. ....	46
A. Abuse of discretion is the appropriate standard of review.....	46
B. Plaintiff failed to satisfy his burden of proving with reasonable certainty Dr. Summary’s assumption that Plaintiff would have been employed by JMC. ....	47

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF JMC’S POST-INCIDENT MODIFICATIONS TO THE MACHINE AND THE CLEANING PROCEDURE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL TO EDWARDS, IN THAT PLAINTIFF ATTEMPTED TO USE THE EVIDENCE TO PROVE EDWARDS’ NEGLIGENCE AND NOT FOR A PERMISSIBLE PURPOSE; THE CHANGES WERE MADE BY JMC AND NOT BY EDWARDS; AND THE PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS IS DIRECTLY IMPLICATED WHEN EVIDENCE OF AN EMPLOYER’S POST-INCIDENT MODIFICATIONS IS USED TO SHOW THE NEGLIGENCE OF A CO-EMPLOYEE BEING DEFENDED BY THE EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY..... 51

A. The court’s evidentiary rulings are reviewed for an abuse of discretion. .... 52

B. Evidence that JMC made changes to the machine and the cleaning procedure after the accident for the purpose of avoiding another accident is irrelevant to the case against Edwards and extremely prejudicial..... 52

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE, IN THAT PLAINTIFF’S INJURY WAS PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY HIS OWN INDEPENDENT, INTERVENING NEGLIGENT ACTS IN USING A LOOSE RAG TO POUR WATER OVER A KNOWN PINCH POINT, LETTING THE RAG GET PULLED INTO THE PINCH POINT, AND FAILING TO RELEASE THE RAG, AND NOT BY THE CONDUCT OF DEFENDANT..... 55

A. Whether Plaintiff made a submissible case on proximate cause is subject to *de novo* review. .... 55

B. Edwards’ conduct was not the proximate cause of Plaintiff’s injury as a matter of law..... 55

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING TESTIMONY ABOUT PLAINTIFF’S PRIOR SAFETY ACCIDENT ON ANOTHER JMC ROLLING LAMINATING MACHINE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS RELEVANT TO SHOW PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF THE DANGER OF GETTING LOOSE FABRIC PULLED INTO PINCH POINTS AND TO SHOW WHY PLAINTIFF WAS UNLIKELY TO BE HIRED BY JMC, IN

THAT THE PRIOR ACCIDENT WAS ONE MONTH BEFORE THE SUBJECT ACCIDENT; EDWARDS SPECIFICALLY DISCUSSED THE DANGERS OF PINCH POINTS AND LOOSE CLOTHING WITH PLAINTIFF; AND PLAINTIFF OPENED THE DOOR BY ASKING JAPPA ABOUT THE PRIOR ACCIDENT. .... 57

    A. Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for an abuse of discretion..... 57

    B. The court abused its discretion in finding that the two incidents were not similar enough to be relevant, especially for the limited purpose of showing Plaintiff’s notice of the danger posed by pinch points and comparative fault. .... 58

IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL AND IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE PLAINTIFF INJECTED THE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL ISSUES OF DEFENDANT’S INSURANCE AND HOW A JUDGMENT WOULD BE PAID INTO THE CASE, IN THAT PLAINTIFF’S ATTORNEY VIOLATED THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING BY TELLING THE VENIRE PANEL THAT EDWARDS AND HIS ESTATE, FAMILY, AND FRIENDS WOULD NOT HAVE TO PAY ANY JUDGMENT DUE TO THE “UNIQUE POSTURE” OF THE CASE, AND PLAINTIFF’S ATTORNEY ALSO HIGHLIGHTED A VENIREPERSON’S COMMENT THAT HE WORKS FOR TRAVELERS INSURANCE AND SENDS CASES TO THE LAW FIRM OF DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEYS, THEREBY UNDULY EMPHASIZING THE ISSUE OF INSURANCE..... 60

    A. Abuse of discretion is the appropriate standard of review..... 60

    B. Mistrial was the only appropriate remedy where Plaintiff’s attorney violated the trial court’s ruling and injected Defendant’s insurance into the case by telling the venire panel that Edwards and his estate, family, and friends would not have to pay the judgment and highlighted a Travelers attorney on the venire panel who referred cases to Defendant’s attorney..... 61

CONCLUSION ..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.T. v. Newark Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 57251 (E.D. Mo. 2017) .....	20
<i>Abbott v. Bolton</i> , 500 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) .....	13, 15, 40, 56
<i>Bierman v. Violette</i> , SC96357 (Order Dated March 22, 2018).....	27
<i>Boyer v. Sinclair &amp; Rush Inc.</i> , 67 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Roberson</i> , 111 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	31
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 214 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007).....	passim
<i>Cain v. Humes-Deal Co.</i> , 49 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. banc 1932).....	24
<i>Carter v. Wright</i> , 949 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) .....	13, 60
<i>Conner v. Ogletree</i> , 542 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2018).....	passim
<i>D.R. Sherry Const., Ltd. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 899 (Mo. 2010).....	17
<i>Dildine v. Frichtel</i> , 890 S.W.2d 683, 685 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) .....	36
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016).....	17
<i>Ellingsworth v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7045603 (W.D. Mo. 2016).....	12, 26, 30
<i>Emerson v. Garvin Group, LLC</i> , 399 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....	53

*Erdman v. Condaire, Inc.*,  
97 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 36

*Ethridge v. Gallagher*,  
773 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 16, 62

*Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C.*,  
304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010)..... 38

*Fogerty v. Armstrong*,  
541 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. banc 2018)..... passim

*Garza v. Valley Crest Landscape Maint., Inc.*,  
224 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 30

*Glaize Creek Sewer Dist. of Jefferson County v. Gorham*,  
335 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) ..... 47

*Graham v. Geisz*,  
149 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) ..... 33, 34

*Greer v. Continental Gaming Co.*,  
5 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) ..... 14, 47

*Groh v. Kohler*,  
148 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 35, 36

*Gunnnett v. Girardier Building & Realty Co.*,  
70 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 30, 34

*Haley v. Byers Transp. Co.*,  
414 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1967)..... 14, 49

*Halsey v. Townsend Corp. of Indiana*,  
2017 WL 2189459 (E.D. Mo. 2017) ..... 20

*Hawkins v. St. Louis Rams, LLC*,  
2019 WL 367644 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 20, 29

*Heffernan v. Reinhold*,  
73 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 15, 57

*Hervey v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections*,  
379 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 38



*Hobbs v. Harken*,  
969 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 14, 47, 49

*Host v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
460 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 42

*Interel, Inc., v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services*,  
204 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) ..... 42

*J.J.'s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Time Warner Cable Midwest, LLC*,  
539 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) ..... 14, 44

*Johnson v. Auto Handling Corp.*,  
523 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. 2017)..... 17, 36

*Kelley v. DeKalb Energy Co.*,  
865 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 19

*Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
358 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. 2011)..... 32

*Laut v. City of Arnold*,  
491 S.W. 3d 191 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 13, 34, 35

*Marshall v. Kansas City*,  
296 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1956)..... 24, 32

*McCaffery v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.*,  
252 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. 1952)..... 16, 61

*McComb v. Norfus*,  
541 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... passim

*McGuire v. Seltsam*,  
138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. 2004)..... 14, 47, 51

*McTurman v. Bell*,  
398 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. App. S.D. 1965) ..... 15, 56, 57

*Murphy v. Graves*,  
294 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. 1956)..... 16, 61, 62, 63

*Nolen v. Cunningham*,  
553 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) ..... 12, 20, 24

*Nolte v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
458 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) ..... 52, 54

*Nowlin ex rel. Carter v. Nichols*,  
163 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 13, 30

*Parr v. Breeden*,  
489 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... passim

*Patrich v. Menorah Med. Ctr.*,  
636 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) ..... 36

*Peters v. Wady , Indus., Inc.*,  
489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... passim

*Ploch v. Hamai*,  
213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) ..... 13, 38, 39

*Quinn v. Clayton Const. Co., Inc.*,  
111 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) ..... 30, 31, 34, 37

*Rader Family Ltd. P'ship, L.L.L.P. v. City of Columbia*,  
307 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 14, 54

*Rayman v. Abbott Ambulance, Inc.*,  
546 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) ..... 15, 56

*Raymond v. Raymond Corp.*,  
938 F.2d 1518 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 15, 54

*Risher v. Golden*,  
182 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ..... 30, 33, 34

*Romeo v. Jones*,  
144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) ..... 39

*Simpson v. Johnson's Amoco Food Shop, Inc.*,  
36 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) ..... 36, 46

*Southers v. City of Farmington*,  
263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2008) ..... 58

*Spear v. Heine Meine, Inc.*,  
343 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1961) ..... 36

*Spring v. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth.*,  
873 S.W.2d 224 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 39

*St. Louis County v. River Bend Estates Homeowners' Ass'n*,  
408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2013)..... 1, 2, 38

*Stacy v. Truman Medical Center*,  
836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1992)..... 15, 58

*State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co., Inc.*,  
254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. 2008)..... 28

*State ex rel. Riordan v. Dierker*,  
956 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. 1997)..... 29

*State ex rel. Taylor v. Wallace*,  
73 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 12, 21, 29

*State v. Robinson*,  
484 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) ..... 39

*Stegeman v. First Missouri Bank of Gasconade County*,  
722 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) ..... 18

*Steward v. Baywood Villages Condo. Ass'n*,  
134 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) ..... 18

*Steward v. Goetz*,  
945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 17

*Throneberry v. Missouri State Highway Patrol*,  
526 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 56

*Tompkins v. Cervantes*,  
917 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) ..... 15, 55

*Vann v. Town Topic, Inc.*,  
780 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 55

*Vosevich v. Doro, Ltd.*,  
536 S.W.2d 752, 760 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 47

*Washington by Washington v. Barnes Hosp.*,  
897 S.W.2d 611, 616 (Mo. 1995)..... 47

*Wellcraft Marine v. Lyell*,  
 960 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 36

*Wilson v. Kaufmann*,  
 847 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) ..... 4, 60

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 287.120..... passim

R.S.Mo. § 490.065..... 14, 48

**Rules**

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 70.02 ..... 13

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.212..... 43

**Other Authorities**

*McCormick on Evidence*,  
 § 200 at 848 (4th ed. 1992) ..... 58
